THE WORLD BANK

CLIMATE SMART IRRIGATED AGRICULTURE PROJECT (CSIAP)

The Climate Smart Irrigated Agriculture Project (CSIAP) implemented
by the Ministry of Agriculture and funded by the World Bank is for
a period of § years (2019 to 2024). The objective of the Project is to
improve the agriculture productivity via improving climate resilience
agriculture in climatically vulnerable hotspot areas identified in six
provinces namely North Western, North Central, Eastern, Northern,
Southern and Uva. The estimated cost of the project is USD 125 Mn.

Applications are invited from citizens of Sri Lanka for following posts

in the project on contract basis. The applicants should po:

ess the

following qualifications and experience given under each category.

oL

DEPUTY PROJECT DIRECTOR (PS 2) — 01 Position at
North Central Province.

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in Agriculture/
Engineering/ Management/ Economics/ Social Sciences
which is recognized by the University Grants Commission
or a qualification recognized by the University Grants
Commission as an equivalent qualification to the degree in
the relevant field or an Associate membership/a similar
professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in the relevant field with at least 13
years of post-qualifying experience at Managerial Level, out
of which 06 years should be in Senior Managerial Level.

b) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in above fields,
which is recognized by the University Grants Commission
or a qualification recognized by the University Grants
Commission as an equivalent qualification to the degree in
the relevant field and Corporate Chartered membership or
similar qualilication obtained from a recognized institution
in the relevant ficld or a Post Graduate Degree in the
relevant field with 11 years of post-qualifying experience in
the Managerial Level, out of which 5 years should be in
the Senior Managerial Level.

¢) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in above fields,
which is recognized by the University Grants Commission
or a qualification recognized by the University Grant
Commission as an equivalent qualification to the degree in
a relevant field with a Post Graduate Degree in the relevant
field and Corporate Chartered membership or a similar
professional qualification obtained from a recognized
prolessional institution in the relevant field with 09 years
of post-qualifying experience in the Managerial Level, out
of which 4 years should be in the Senior Managerial Level.
A Class I Officer of the Government All Island Services or
a similar status in the relevant field with at least 5 years of
experience in a Class I post.

A brief job description: Plan, develop, execute and manage the

cascade development in the hotspot areas of the province while

maintaining very close association with all relevant stakeholder

agencies of the province.

05.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Commission as an equivalent qualification to the degree in
Civil Engineering or an Associate membership/ a similar
professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in Civil Engineering or having
obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the
National Vocalional Qualification Level- 7 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
technical field and at least 5 years of experience in the
field of Irrigation / Read Infrastructure Construction,
Operation and Maintenance,

b) llaving obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level- 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
technical field and at least10 years of experience in the field
of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction, Operation
and Maintenance.

c) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level- 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Tnstitute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
technical field and at least 15 years of experience in the
field of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction,
QOperation and Maintenance

A brief job description: To assist the Provincial Deputy Project
Directors and Project Engineers in Project Management Unit for
Surveying and Leveling, Drawing, Designing, Taking-off
quantities, Estimaling, selting out, supervision and quality
control, checking measurements for payments, etc. of all Civil
Engineering constructions carried out under the CSIAP including
Supervision of Technical officers and Draftspersons

SENIOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER (PS 5) 06 positions at
Provincial Level

02.

WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST (PS 3)
— 01 Position at North Central Province

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c¢) below.

a) A successfully completed Bachclor’s Degree in Civil
Engineering, which is recognized by the University Grants
Commission or a qualification recognized by the University
Grants Commission as an equivalent qualification to the
degree in the relevant field or an Associate membership/a
similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in the relevant field with at least 12
years of post-qualifying experience in the Managerial Level.

b) A successfully completed Bachelor's Degree in Civil
Engineering, which is recognized by the University Grants
Commission or a qualification recognized by the University
Granls Commission as an equivalent qualification to the
degree in the relevant field or an Associate membership/a
similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in the relevant field and a Post
Graduate Degree in the relevant field with 09 years of post-
qualifying experience in the Managerial Level

c¢) A Class I Officer of the Government All Island Services or
a similar status in the relevant field with at least 4 years of
experience in a Class I post.

A brief job description: Studies required for planning irrigation
development and agricultural water management interventions
in the hotspot areas. Review the designs of various interventions
planned for agriculture water management including irrigation
management.

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A bachelor’s degree in the relevant field which is recognized
by the University of Grants Commission or a qualification
recognized by the University Grants Commission as an
equivalent qualification to the degree in the relevant field
or an associate membership/ a similar professional
qualification obtained from a recognized professional
institution in the relevant field or having obtained a
certificate of proficiency not below than the National
Vocational Qualification Level- 7 issued by a Technical/
Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary and
Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
relevant field with at least 05 years post qualifying
experience in the field of Procurement, Management and
Construction and Contract Management.

b) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for relevant field
with at least 10 years of post-qualification experience in the
field of Procurement and Construction and Contract
Management

¢) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level- 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
Technical Field and at least 15 years of post-qualification
experience in the field of Procurement and Conslruction
and Contract Management

A brief job description: Senior Procurement Officers shall be
responsible for all the Procurement of Works and Goods to be
carriedout at the office of DPD which includes but not limited
to Preparation of Procurement Plans, Bidding Documents,
Contract Documents in line with the GOSL guidelines which
confirms to World Bank Procurement Guidelines and project
documents, Assisting Regional Procurement Commiltees,
preparation maintenance of all registers and files related to
procurement and contracts, assist in dispute resolution, contract
variations, progress reporting, document controlling.

03.

04.

ENGINEER (PS4-Category — A) — 03 Positions at
Provincial Level

Qualification (a) or (b) below.

a) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in Civil
Engineering, which is recognized by the University Grants
Commission or a qualification recognized by the University
Granls Commission as an equivalent qualification to the
degree in Civil Engineering or an Associate membership/a
similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in Civil Engineering with at least 08
years post qualifying experience in the relevant field.

b) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class 111/
1l or above or a similar status in Civil Engineering with at
least 8 years of experience in a Class TIT/TT post

A brief job description: To provide technical support for

undertaking necessary hydrological studies and hydraulic

computations for planning and design of all Trrigation
infrastructure and physical infrastructure for agricultural
marketing and coordinate with relevant Government

Departments for preparation of the engineering estimates for

the same in the selected hotspot areas.

SENIOR TECHNICAL OFFICER (PS 5) — 08 Positions at
Provincial Level

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A Bachelor's Degree in Civil Engincering, which is
recognized by the Universily Grants Commission or a
qualification recognized by the University Grants

06.

PROCUREMENT OFFICER (PS 6 - Category A) 01 position

at Project Management Unit

Qualification (a) or (b) or(c) below.

a) A bachelor’s degree in the relevant field which is recognized
by the University of Grants Commission or a qualification
recognized by the University Grants Commission as an
equivalent qualification to the degree in the relevant field
or an associate membership/a similar professional
qualification obtained from a recognized professional
institution in the relevant field or having obtained a
certificate of proficiency not below than the National
Vocational Qualification Level- 7 issued by a Technical/
Vocational ‘Iraining Institute accepted by Tertiary and
Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
relevant field with at least 3 years post qualification
experience the in field of Procurement, Management and
Construction and Contract Management.

b) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for relevant field
with at least 8 years of post-qualification experience in the
field of Procurement and Construction and Contract
Management

¢) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for relevant field
with at least 13 years of post-qualification experience in
the field of Procurement and Construction and Contract
Management

A bricef job description: Procurcment Officer shall be assisting
for all the Procurement of Works, goods to be carriedout at
Project Managemen! Unit which includes but not limited to
preparation of Procurement Plans, Bidding documents, Contract
Documents in line with the GOSL Guidelines which confirms to

World Bank Procurement Guidelines and Project Documents.
Assisting Project Procurement Committees, preparation
maintenance of all registers and files related to Procurement
and Contracts, Progress Reporting, Document Controlling.

‘ 07.

AGRI BUSINESS & MARKETING LINKAGE OFFICER
(PS 6 - Category A) 06 positions at Provincial Level

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A bachelor’s degree in the field of Agriculture, Marketing,
Management, Entrepreneurship Development, Commerce
or Economics, which is recognized by the University Grants
Commission or a qualification recognized by the University
Grants Commission as an equivalent qualification to the
degree in the above or relevant field or an associate
membership/ a similar professional qualification obtained
from a recognized professional institution in the relevant
field or having obtained a certificate of proficiency not
below than the National Vocational Qualification Level 7
issued by a Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted
by Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a
post related to relevant field and at least 3 years of
experience in Marketing or Agri-Business activities in the
field level,

b) Having obrtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training I[nstitute accepted by the
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to relevant field and at least 8 years of experience
in Marketing or Agri-Business aclivities in the field level.

¢) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by the
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to relevant field and at least 13 years of experience
in Marketing or Agri-Business activities in the field level.

A brief job description: To assist the Provincial Deputy Project
Directors and Agri-Business & Marketing Linkages Specialist in
Project Management Unit in identifying/ developing key
agricultural value chains, promoting producer societies/
associations/ federations for sperialized crops and supporting
them for value addition and market development and
identification of potential entrepreneur and support them to
start -up micro, small or medium level Agri-Business.

08.

ns at

DRAUGHTMAN (PS 6- Category - A) - 06 posi
Provincial Level

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A Bachelor’s Degree in the field which is recognized by the
University of Grants Commission or a qualification
recognized by the University Grants Commission as an
equivalent gualification to the degree in the above or
relevant field or an Associate membership/ a similar
professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in the relevant field or having
obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the
National Vocational Qualification Level 7 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
relevant field and at least 3 vears of experience in the field
of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction and Good
skills in AUTOCAD

b) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by the
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to relevant field and at least 8 years of experience
in the field of rrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction
and Good skills in AUTOCAD

¢) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by the
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to relevant field and at least 13 years of experience
in the field of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction
and Good skills in AUTOCAD

A brief job description: Undertake structural drawings of the
tanks and other infrastructure, Taking-off quantities, Rate

s, Estimating, preparation of Progress Reports, checking
measurements for payments, etc. in all Civil / Roads / Building
Constructions carried out under the CSIAP,

‘09

TECHNICAL OFFICER (PS 6- Category — A) — 18 positions
at Provincial Level

Qualification (a) or (b) or (c) below.

a) A Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field which is recognized
by the University of Grants Commission or a qualification
recognized by the Universily Grants Conunission as an
equivalent qualification to the degree in the above or
relevant field or an Associate membership/ a similar
professional qualification obtained from a recognized
professional institution in the relevant field or having
obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the
National Vocational Qualification Level 7 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by Tertiary
and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to
technical field and at least 3 years of experience in the field
of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction, Operation
and Mainlenance.

b) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational ‘Training [nstitute accepted by the
Tertiary and  Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to technical field and at least 8 years of experience
in the field of Irrigation / Road Infrastructure Construction,
Operation and Maintenance.

¢) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 5 issued by a
Technical/ Vocational Training Institute accepted by the
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post
related to technical field and at least 13 years of experience
Continued
I




Continuing

in the in the field of Irrigation / Road Infrasinictune
Constniction, Operation amd Maintenange,

A brief job description: Technical Officers shall be involved in
Surveying and Leveling, Drawing., Designing. Taking-oif
quantities, Estimating, Assisting in preparation of Bidding
Documents, Comtract Documents, Progress Reports, elc,
Assisting Engineer / Senior Technical Officer in selling oul,
supervision and quality control, checking measurements for
payments, etc, of Al Civil | Roads / Bullding Constructinns
carrbed under the CSIAR

Hﬂmmﬂlm-‘ﬂﬂmﬂﬂon OFFICER (PS 6- Category
= A) 01 position at Project Management Unit
Cmalification (a) or (b} or (] below.

al A bachelor's degree in Agriculiure, Econemics! Project
Management  recognlzed by the University Granls
Commission ar a qualification recognized by the University
Grants Commission as an equivalent qualification 1o the
degree in e above of relevant field or an associane
membership/ a similar professional qualification obained
from a recognized  professional instition in e welevant
field or having obtained A certificate of proficiency not
below than the Mational Vecational Qualification  Level 7
Isaued by chnkeal Instte aceepted by the Tertfary and
Vocational Education Commission for a post related to M &
E field a at least 3 years' experience in the Project
Managemen & M & E,

b) Having obtained a certificale of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualitication Level & issued by a
Technical Institute accepted by the Tertiary and  Vocational
Education Commission for a post related 10 M & E field and
b least 8 years' experience in the Project Minagement & M
&E

o) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualitication Level 5 issued by a
Technical Tnstitute aceepted by the Tertiary and Vocational
Education Commission for 4 post related 1o M & E field and
Al least 13 yeard® experience in the Project Managentent &
M & E.

A briel job description: M & E Officer is 10 facilitate and

support the Monitoning and Evaluation Specialist o implement

overa|l project .\.‘[l]tn"li:lrin“ & Evaluation Syslenm 10 carry ot the
process, compliance and result monitoring by compiling,
validating, processing and preparation of montldy input, outpat
ad outcome (nfermation Lo prepare progress reports having
close coordination with M & E Offivers attached 1o Deputy

Project Directors Offtce (DPDO]. He/ She is also responsible o

maintain and operate the project MIS (o keep the system up o

date with the support.of M & E Oificers at Provincial Oifices.

FINANCE OFFICER (PS 6- Category - A) 01 position at
Project Management Unit

Qualification (a) or (b} or (c) below.

4] A bachelor's degree ift the feld of Accountitg and Finance
Management which i mecognized by the University Grants
Commission ar a qualification recognized by the University
Grants Commission as an equivalent qualification o the
degree In the above or selevam field or an assoclate
membership/ a similar professional qualification obained
from a recognized  professional institution in the mlevant
field or having obtained a cerlificate of proficiency not
below than the National Vocattonal Qualification  Level 7
isseied by a Technical Institute accepled by the Tertiary and
Vocational Education Commission for a post related 1o
rebevant field and at beast 3 years' experience in the field of
finance,

b Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the Nattonal Vocational Qualiticarion Level 6 issued by a
Technical Insrime accepred by the Tertary and  Vocational
Education Commision for a post relate 0 relevant fiekd
and af least 8 years’ experience in the field of finance.

€] Having obrained a cemificare of proficiency not below than
the National Vocational Qualification Level 5 fssued by a
Technical Institute aecepred by the Torniary amd Yocational
Education Commission for a post related to relevam field
and af leasi 13 years' experience in the fteld of iinance.

A brief job description: To assist the Financial Management
Specualist for finance and acoounts related works,
SOCIAL SAFEGUARD OFFICER (PS 6- CHI?u ~A)
02 positions at North Central Province & mgnrn Province.
Qualification (a) or (b} or {c) below.

al A bachelor's degree in the field of Sociology, Social
work, Economics, Geography which is  recognized by
the University Grants Comumission or a gualification
recognizad by the University Grants Commission as an
eiuivatent qualification  to the degree in the above or
relevant field or an associate memberships a similar
professional qualification oblained from a recognized
prefessional instiution in the relevam field or havieg
abtained a cenificaie of proficiency not below than the
National Vocational Qualificaton  Level 7 issued by a
Techmical Institute accepied by the Tertiary and
Vocational Education Coppmission for a posi related 1o
relevant field and ar least 3 years’ experience in the
required area of specialization.

14,

b]  Having obtained a cenificae of proficiency not below than
the National Vocatioral Qualification Level 6 issued by a
Technical Instinute accepied by the Tertlary amd - Vocational
Education Commission for a post related to relevan field
and at Jeast 8 years' experlence In the required area of
specalization,

¢} Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the Matbonal Vocattonal Qualification Level 5 lssued by a
Technical Insitte accepted by the Tertiary and Vocational
Education Commission for a post related to relevam field
amd ar least 13 years' experience in the required area of
apacialization.

A brief jolb description: To assist the Secial and Environmenial
Sajeguard Specialist and Deputy Project Directors jor design of
thee soclal development framework and assessing the social
impacts due to project interventions in drder to make sure that
the developmental outcomes are positive and 1o ldemiiy the
social impact variables and appropriate qualilative and
guantitative indicators for measuring the social changes and
enstire the availability of a high quality of tailosed data 10
analyse them.

GENDER DEVELOPMENT OFFICER (PS 6- Category - A)
01 position at Uva Province,

Qualification (a} or (b} or (c] below.

4 A Bachelor’s Degeee in the field of Sociology, Social work
& Gender Studies or any other relevant field which is
ecognized by the University Grants Commigsion or 2
qualification  recognized by the Universily Granls
Commission as an equivalent qualification o the degree in
the relevant field or an associate membership/ a- simibar
professtonal qualification ebiained from 2 recognized
professional institution in the refevant field oF having
obtained a cenificate of proficiency not below than the
National Vocational Qualification Level 7 issued by a
Technical Institute accepted by the Teriiary and Vocational
Education Commission for a pest relatesd to relovamt fjald
and a1 least 3 years' experience in the required area of
spechalization,

b} Having ebtained a cerlificale of proficiency not below than
the Matbonal Vocailonal Qualification Level 6 lssued by a
Technical Institute accepted by the Tertiary and Vocational
Education Commission for a post relate to relevani fleld
and ai least 8 years' experience in the requined area of
specialization.

¢] Having obitained a certificale of proficlency not below than
the Mational Vocational Qualification Level 5 Issued by a
Technical Ingtinure accepted by the Temiary and Vocational
Education Commission for a past related to relevam field
anmed ar least 13 vears' experience in the requined area of
specialization.

A brief job description: To assist the Provincial Deputy Project
[Hirectar and Social and Environmental Safeguard Specialist for
devising stralegies for addressing gender related concerss in
irrigation and agricubtural development in the project area and
work closely with other specialists, officers amd stakeholders,)
pariner arganizations to make sure that the gender aspecis of
the profect are ntegrated i the Irdgation development and
agrivuliural plan etc.

AGRICULTURE FACILITATOR - 47 positions at
Provincial Level,

Applications are called for Agricubiure Facilitators for the vacancies
available o the following Agrarian Service Divisions of the project

ared.
District Agrarian Service Divisions

Hambe, Moragollagama. Ehétuwewa, Ambanpola,

Rurunegala Mahananneriya, Galgamuwa, Tambuththa and

Puitalam

Rajanganaya

a Pulivankulama and

Wana
Nawagathibegama

Anugadhapiira

Yakkala, Koonwewa, Parangivawadiya,
Horowapathana, Kalatagastigiliya,
Galenbindunuwewa. Rathmalgahawewa,
Ranorawa, Thanthirimale and Pemaduwa

Kilineehichi

Akkarayan, Mulankavil and Peonerien

Mulliativu

Thunukkai, Mulliyawalai, Puthukkudiyirippu
and Oddusuddan

Trincomales

Pankulam, Kuchehaweli, Pulmusdai,
Padavisiripura and Gomarankadawala

Batticaloa

Gndaramulal, Karaniyanans and Ayithivamalal

Ampara Poatuwil, Komard, Panama and Lahugala
Beratihela, Weeravila, Bandagriva and
Hmbantota 3 :
Yocdakandiya
Muoraragala Thllla, Wellawaya and Buttala

Qualifications

Having passed G.CE (O/L} examination in six (6) subjects

with four (4] credit passes including English, Sinhala/Tamil

Language and Mathematics in less than twe (2] siitings
and

Having obtained a two-vear Diploma in Agriculture from a
recognized institute in 5 Lanka

or

Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than
the Mational Vocational Qualificatton Level 5 jssued by a
Technical Institute aceepred by the Tertdary and Vocational
Education Commission in the field of Agriculiure,

ar

A qualification recognized by the Technical Vocational
Commission as an equivalent to the above technical
qualification

Salary

Salary for the Agriculture Facilitators are based on the Salary
Code: MT1-2006 of the Public Administration Ciecular
03/2006 and Section 3.2.3 of the Management Services
Circular No.01,/2019,

Candidates with the jollowings will be given preference

A brief job descripti

Residing in above Agrarian Service areas

Having experience in Agriculiure practices in dry zone,
community mobilization and training

Having a motor bike for travelling in the field

b Assist Project sl and Al on Cli

ale

Smart Agriculture (CSA) practices, mobilize farmers 1o adop
CSA practices, organize farmers and provide technical support to
implement project activities at the field level, assist farmers o
design [arm plan and preparation of management plan to
implement C3A practives, provide planting materials and other
inputs regquired for farmess, collection of information on progress
and project activities. assist w0 develop producer societies,
producer associations and suppori marketing of products,
facilitate project stafl 1o link farmers 10 markets and business
entities

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Age = Sixevfour (64) vears of age on the closing date of
application

2. All appoimtments will be initially for a period of one vear
and extension of services will be based on successiul
perlormance,

3. Emplovees are required to travel to project sites depending
on the need.

4. Working experience in foreign funded projects in 8 Lanka
is preferable

5 Proficiency in English, Computer Literacy and familiarity
with government rubes and regulations.

6. Salary tor each position will be based on the Management
Services Cireular No, 0172019 dated 051 March 2019,

7. Shor listed applicants based on qualifications and experience
will be called for the interview.

APPLICATIONS:

® Al applicants are requesied 1o forward their applications
together with Curriculum Vitae with two non-related
referees and copies of all the certificates attached. under
registersd post an of before D19 April 2022 10 reach the
address given below,

Project Director

Climate Smari Irrigated Agriculiure Project
Ministry of Agriculture

61/1, M.ILH. Jayawardhana Mawaiha,

Madinnagoda,
Rajagiriva

®  Applicants currently in government/ semi government
services should forward their applications through their
respective Heads of Departments,

® Separate applications enclosed in separate envelopes

should be forwarded if applving for more than one post,

® Applied post and Provinee should be clearly stated on
the wop beit = hand corner of the envélepe containing the
application.

& The decision of the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture is
final and conclusive on the above recrultments.

For more information please visit -www.csiap.lk

Secretary
Ministry of Agriculture




